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STATE OF NEW JERSEY .
DEPARTHMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL foomin e
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 612

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHCLIC EFVEhAGnglO MINDRS,
IN VIOLATION OF .R. S. 33: 1-77 AND RULE:1: OF, STATE’ REGULALIOVS
NO. 20 - PREVIOUS RECORD - 20 DAYS!? SUSPENSION ~LESS .5 FOR- PLEA.
In the Matter of Disciplinary . ) R
Proceedings against A R o

~ CONCLUSIONS
R g;n? ff_AND QR)W

NUNZIO MILANO

T/a NUNZIO'S CAFE
1901 South 4th Street e
Ccuﬂufﬁl, Heidis o N S

“Holccr of Plpnury Rgtull Coasump-
tion LicenseiC-11ll, issued by the

- Munic¢ipal Board of Alcoholic :
Beverage Controi of the- Clty of -
Camdvn,

. L

Bdward V. ﬂartlao, uSC., ALtornyy fo; Dmfyad nt~Lchnsec.f“§naz;~_
Milt on H. Cooppr, USg., ttornxy Fo - Department of AlCOﬂOllb,‘f§_§p
. . L Buvbracu.Control.,.ai

BY TLJ.E CO&L‘I;‘D IONEL"' . »_:.!‘ P

Dbfbnd nt-llcbnsbb ploads ‘non vulu to cha;gus tnac hb solu
and seryved to and p(rmlbtbd The- consumption Of “dlconolic buvbraggs
by minors on the licensed Jpremises Iin- viola tlon ‘5f R S oo 1- 77 and
of Rulﬂ l of Statp RbgUldblOﬂS No. EO.T“M

lhb fllb dlsclos=s taab, on the nlght of- Maruh éra dnd the
carly wmorming of iMarch ‘4, 1944; three 'youths; two of whoit werg
cighteen and onge seventpbn ygars of age, were .sold WhlSKLy and- beer
by an empluyug of the defendant. The ginors allsged, in statements
givaen to dnvestigators of the Dﬂpﬂrtmwnt of AL COhOllC Beverage Con—
trol, that they hau been: safvvd lconollc bebrloUo oI prev1ous
-OCCWblUﬂS.' ,

Jtu aniixior, where th Te arg no

Thgfﬁbugl'ovn(lty 1or daivf

; aggrﬂvbblng elreumstances . Re. Abrons, - Bulleti 062,
Ttem 8. However, because oft tuv joutn*ulnoss :of -the boys," 1spcc:\. lly

'of bﬂb S‘vpntycn y,ﬁr olu youuh Vu gr tr pvnulty 15 wurr ﬂL“Q.

Thv de Ibﬂﬂuﬂb had a prmv1ous d&JUGlCdth record. plpq
guilty co sulw" of alcoholic pr\f :ges during pronibited houra on 2.
- Sundeay. - As @ result th”fubf hls 1ccnsﬂ Wa susp ndnd by tho IOCﬂl
'.JlssuLng 1uthor1t Tor SlX daya, COﬂmeu01n Junc d4 1909

Uﬂdb“ Tll of thb c1rcumstMHCﬂ@;~¢ Suull uuquﬂd thw lleﬂSu‘
for a périod of twbnty oabs,‘w1tn remission oft five d ays for tﬂp

© N VUlL plcv, Or ﬂut suupbnslon of- flit ey qubo B ( IR
Exs CRE e

Accorulngly,’lt is, ‘on thls 5th day of ApriT, 1944

- ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption LlenSb C~lLl,
issued by the wunlcloul BOuPQ of. Alconollc B»v*”“gﬂ“Cuntrol
Qity of. L"maon 0, Nunzio Milano, t/a HunzidtshCofel f el ,
1901 South :bﬂ-btrubt Camden, Be' and thelsdms is ‘héreby suspcnubd
for a purloa of flftb*n (15) days, comnencing at 2:00 A.M. April 12,
1944, and terminating at 2:00 A.d. April 27, 1944,

ALFRED #, DRISCOLL
Conmissioner.
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2. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAHINED -
ADPLICATION DENTIED. .

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be- - o S
cause of:a Lonv1ctlon, Pursuant ) .. - CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 83:11-31.2.- : ; -+~ AND ORDER

Case No. 320,

BY THE COMLISSIONER

Petltloner, in this procgodlng, has rewippllcd for an Qrder
lifting his disqualification resulting from the conv1ctlon of a
crime, pursuant to R, S, 33:1-31.2. On September 3, 1943 petitioner
filed a similar petition but it was.ordered dismissed, on October 97
1943, by the Commissioner because fivo. years had not. elprLd since -
his release from a county prison: The petitioner was. granted leave to
renew the application after December:17,.1943. See Case No., 294,

" Bulletin 593, Item 2.

There is apparently no adjudicated record of any criminal con-
victions of the petitioner during the past five years. Our files
disclose, however, that,  on December 21, 1943, certain illicit alco-
holic boverages3 caramel -coloring, a funancl and empty whiskey bottles
found in the home of petitioner herein, were confiscated by municipal
detectives., Petitioner disclaims any hnowlbage regarding the illicit
liquor and other items that were discovered in a bedroom of his home.
He admitted the presence of- empty- whiskeéy bottles on the premises but
stated that these were used by his mother for the purpose of preserv-
ing tomato Julce " Petitioner further stated that he spent a night
occasionally in another sectidn of the city at the residence of his
father who, petitioner says, has been separated from his mother for
about six years. The unlawful. propbrty has been forfeLted. See
Seizure Case No. 6557,

. R. S. 33:1-31.2, pertlnent to the instant mattbr, provides,
inter alia, that "Whenever any such application is made and it appears
to the satisfaction of the Commissioner that at least five years have
elapsed from the date of cunv10tion, that the applicunt has conducted
himself in a law-abiding manner during that period and that his
association with the alcoholic béverage Lndustry will rnot be contrary
to _the public interest, the Commissioner may, in his discrétion and

“subject to rules and regulatlong, enter an order removing theé appli-
cant's disqualification from obtaining and holding a license or permit
bec&use of the conviction." (Undcfllnlng m1ne)

: In both tne furmef and present petltlons fllpd by . the pet1~~
“tioner hcreln, He ‘stated that he lived at the address where the illicit
ligquor was confiscated, His testimony réveéals that hé had slept only
occa31onally at the home of his father. I am not convinced: that he,
living 'in a suite of rdoms oceupied by members of hig family, was
ignorant of ‘the fadt that illicdit alcohol was stored on the pramlses.
Furthermore, the explanation made by petltloabr relative to empty -
ghlskey bottles bplng used for tomuto Julce 15 mucn too nale for

elief

a Ia vlew of " the 01rcumstances enumerateu abov T shall not
exercise theé discretion,vested in 'me by stdtute and rnmove the dis-
quallflcatlon in the’ 1nstant ‘matter. (R 8. 3331-31.2. )
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o Aecordingly, ‘it is, ‘on this 3rd day of’ Aprll, 1944

) ORDERED that thb pecltlon herein bphand thc same is hereby
denied; ! i

ALTRED E DRISCOLL
Comm1331oner.

3., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PENALTY RECONSIDERED. =~

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
_Proccedings against )
AL STRICKLAND . :
- T/a STRICKLAND'S" TAVERN D . . O0RDER . .
108 Easton Avenue: L L :
New Brunaw1ck, N. J. )

Holder of Plpnary Retall Consump— )
tlon License C-57 issued by the
Board of Comm1551oners of the

City of New Bruan1cK

BY THE COMMIoSIONLR'
On Marcb 9 1944 I suspendeu defendant s llccnsu for a p“rlod

of tnlrty days. aftpr he had been found guilty of selling alcoholic
Dbeverages to two minors. BRe Strlckland, Bulletin 610, Item l

pollcqtlon huv1ng bben made to me by Qefendant for a reduc—;
tion of the. penalty, and it appearing to my satisfaction that there
may have been mltlgdtlng circumstances in this case, I have decided
to reduce the penalty from thirty uqys to twenty flve days.

Accordlngl\, it is, on ths 5tﬂ uay of Aprll l9ﬂ4,‘

. . ORDERFD, that the order herutoforn entpred hpreln be gmen&ed_
to reaa as LOllOWS. . cLo S

"ORDbBED that Plcnary Retail Consumption License. C-57 S
issuod by the Boara of Commissioners of the City of NpW'BrunSW1ck 1o
Al Strickland, t/a Strickland's Tavern, for premises 108 Faston
Avenue, New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
period of twenty-five (25) days commencing at 2:00 A.M. iarch 14,
1944, and termlaatﬂng at 2:00 A, M. April 8, 1944 "o

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner,
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4. MORAL TURPITUDE - CBIMES OF :BREAKING . AND “ENTERING AND. BURGLARY
INVOLVE NOWAL TURPITUDE

DIbOUsIIFICATIQN - APPLICATIJN TO LIFT < uUOD ‘CONDUCT FJB FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST NOT SHOWN - APPLICATION DENIED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be- i

cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. 5. 33:1-31.2.

Case No. 327.

I T . )
BY THE COMMISSIONER:
..)Q(/f.

Petiltioner -herein prays that his discualific atlon b eca
convicticons of crime be liftoed, ourouﬁnt to R B aé l l 2

On or about December 23, 1929 pptILLODLP Was apprcheﬂdeu for
breaking into a store. He thand gulilty to sthie charge of breaking,
entering and larceny and was sontpncuu, on February 11, 1930, by the
Judge of a County Court of Quarter Sessions, to: serve d maximum of "
seven years in the Rahway Reformatory. He was subsequently: transmlé
ferred to the Annandale Reformatory, from which he was released on
parole on July 20, 1931, On December 6, 1931 petitioner was again
arrested for stealing money and other articles from' a.-country clubi:
and, upon being charged with burglary, petitioner pleaded gullty and
was. sentenced. oy the Judge of a County Court :of+Quarter Sessions to
Annandale for .six years, . On Deceuber 21, 1932, ‘however, ‘petitioner
was paroled from Rahway Refurmetory, t) whvca ‘institution he: had. been
transferred. Both the crimes of breaklng and entering anu OuLglaryj
rebppctlv;ly, re crlmes anulVlﬂF moral turplLude..

un three se paratb and glotlnct sccasions pptit1oner was cqnv1c—
tea of the. charge of disorderly. concuct. As’a result. thereof, -
petitioner was either fined or sentenced to a County erkhuuse.
Correspondence. with-the Warden of ‘the County Workhouse discloses that
petitioncr was an inmate of the Workhouse from Novewber 25, 1939 to
December 5, 1982, as a result of conviections for' disorderly conduct.
When the fact uf tk convictions was called to the attention of peti-
tioner, he stated he did not remember these occurrences. The informa-
tion frdm*thelwardén,/aowever; is no doubt an accurate .statement of
fthb'pttitjoner's'TecoraL ~This. being - so, the: petltloner is premature
in filihg the withih petition. as the record fdllS to d SLluS“ law—~-
dblulnﬂ conuuct for flVe y“ar“ ld%t Dast R R

Pbtltluh is tn»r forc Gismlssed y w1tn le Ve tV re-a pply aiten
December 5, 1944, at which time five yecars shall have elapsed from
the date of his releage. from a penal institution,

Accordingly,” the petition is denied.

ALFRED B, DRISCOLL
Commissicner.,

Dated: April 3, 1944.
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5. . ACTIVITY REPOAT FOR MARCH, 1944
To:  Alfred b Drlscoll Comm1531oner
ARRESTS: Licensees aﬂd employees — - - - = 9. Boot‘@ gerg — = - - - - - 12
: TOtul number of persons arrested— -~ — — - = = = = = — = = = = = = 21
SEIZURES: Stills = 1 to 50 galions daily capacity — = = = - = = - = - ~ 1
50 gallong and more d&ilj capacity- - - - ———-—-—— 0
Total number of stills seized = - = - = = = @ = == = = = =~ -~ - 1 "
Mash - gallong— — = % = = = = = = = = « = = = = = = = — — - — - - =200 -
Motor Vehicles — Trucks - — = = w = = = o = & = = = = — ~ = — 2
Passenger cars — — = — = = = — = = — — =~ ~ - R .
Total number of motor vehicles seized - - = = - - - - -—— ==
Beverage alcohol - gallong- — = = = = = ~ = = = = — = =~~~ <= 1075
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (bser, ale, etc.) —»gallons - = == 122,10
Wine - gallong— — = = — = = = = ~ = = = = o = = = e =TT ¢

Dictilled alcoholic beverages (WhlskeJ, brandv ete. ) - gdllons ~= 17.03.
RETAIL LICENSEES: ' i

Total number of premises insgpected- - -~ « = = = = = — = '—= — — - = - 1,640
Total number of bottles gauged- - ~ + - - - B 12,274
Total number of premises where violationg were found- - - - - - - -T2
Total number of violations found- - - « = = — — = = ~ = = — ~ - - - 114 |
Type of violations found: L CLT e
Illicit (bootleg) iiquor— - - 34, Improper bvur tap markers. - - = =9

[

Gambling deviceg~ -+ .- = = -~ 0 Stock disposal permits necessary- - 5
Prohibited signs~ .~ =~ - = -~ 0 No sign denoting legal sale hours -

Unqualified employees — ~ — = 32  off-premiscs congumption- '~ - = =23
"Fronts" (concaaled ownership)-B Other types of violations - - - - - 8
MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS:— ~ = = = = == = = = = = = = = = = 2= = = - 616
STATE LICENSEES: _ ' : L S
Premises ingpected - = & = == @ = = =« - = o = = om0 6
‘License applications ;anﬁtl;ated— e f’.'13
COMPLAINTS: | . S
Ihvéstigated, reviewed Lnd Plui de = = = = = = = — e =T = T 10
Investighation assigned, not yet completed- - - = = - = = = - - = W o~ 251
LABORATORY : ’ o L o
Analyses made— ~ ~ = = - == = e o - oo o - Ll oo == = 150
“”ha%a~uu” cases {alcohocl, water and- uPﬁlflClAl colorlna)— - == T
Liquor founa to be not genuine ag labeled- — = - - = =« = - ~ ~ ~ - ~ .9
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: | | - o ” |
Criminel fingerprint identifications made- - - - - - - R ~"'22
Parséns-fingerprinted‘for non-criminal purpeses- - - - = = = = - -2 190
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies— — - - — -~ — 226

-Hotor. vehiele 1dmnt1f1 atlions via N. J. State Police Tcletype- = -~ - f23
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: _ ~ AT S
‘Cases “transmitted to ﬁuﬁl@l)dllt]6u~.~ e e d e DE S A
Ciudb J.n.ﬂ:J.x,ULtw1 at Deyartmgnt R el I 7
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT . | ' - ,
Total numbsr of nplrlﬁws held- A il el e e - = 45

s Appuals— = - .- - - = - R 6 Seizures — — = = — === = = = =3
Disgciplinary proceedings - — 29 Tax revocations— = - = = = — = = 2.
mllglblllhy« - = ‘."f;, 4 OyllCﬂtLOn for special permit .1

PERMITS ISSUED: o 7 _
Totul nunber of nermits lS sued « i~ ~ = o b —e - -2 - Qhéh;‘—‘—Z 531
Unqualified empldy: €87 = = = wm s s s s e e - e, &L A
Solicitors = = = = < '« = = o« - - w o m Ll - e L 37
Social affdlrs‘-‘—'é,— - i‘~‘{=~ T a0 1010)

- Home manufacture of wine = = < = ~ = = 2= = = w2l 2]

~Disposal of alccholic bbv~raguu- . 0 N U o 3
#iscellaneous permits- - - - = - - e - . .- 118

flespectfully subnitted,
Sydney B, White
Chief Inspector.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING FEMALE EiPLOYEES TO ACCEPT .
BEVERAGES AT CUSTOMER'S EXPENSE, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE
RUTULATIONS NO. 20 - PERMITTING IMMORAL ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED

EmISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERSONS ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY . =
- INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE hDGULATIUNS NO, RO -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERW, .
In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

ANNA MANUK

T/a HORSESHOE TAVERN

1268 White Horse Pike
Galloway Township =~ - o
P.O. Abcacon, R.D., Hoe Juy

Holdef of Plenary Ketail Consump-
tion License C-17, issued by the
Township Committee of Galloway
- Township.

- et e o me . vee wew war ee W wie  mm e ee e e ww

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER -

j N’ Sr” N’ N N N

Charles M. Deull, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licénsee.
Milton H Cooper, Es¢., Attorney for Department of Alcoholxc
Beverage Control.

BY THE“COMMISSIONEE: 3
Defendant-licensee pleads non wvult to the following charges:

"L, On the night of larch 3, 1944 and early on-the
‘morning of March 4, 1944, you allowed, pfrwltted and suffered
Anna  —---- and Vlrglﬂlc ~~~~~~ females employed on the licensed
premises, to accept beeragus at the expense of and as a gift .-
from a customer, in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations
Nos 20, - . O B T R

' "2, On the OCCuSlOﬂu qforesula, you_ allowed, p&rmltCCd"l;
“and suffered immoral activities in and upon your llcenscd
premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State nbgulations No. 20.

"3, Qn the ecrly worning of March 4, 1944, you sold
“served and delivered and allowed, pbrmlttpu and suffered’ the
"service and delivery of qlPOﬂQllC be verages: to Chief Boatswaints
Mate William ----, Seaman Wayne Francis ----, Private Paul ----
‘and Emory ----, and also to three unidentified soldiers and an
unidentified male civilian, all persons actually or apparently.
~intoxicated, and allowed, permitted and. suffered the consumption
of alecoholic beverages by such _bersons upon the licensed prem-
ises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulatlous No. O "_

The file discloses that several lﬂVLStl”“tOPS of the Drpartment
of Alcoholic Beverage Control vigited the . ilcgnsud prem1ses for a

brief period of time, on thO'EVLnlﬂg of March &, 1944, and returned a.

few minutes past twelve otfclock on the morning of iarch I; 1944. .

Apparently, the defendant!'s premwscs are. lwrﬁcly pdtron17ed in
the hours between twelve midnight and closing time. - The premises
were crowded on the morning of March 4, 1944, and the majority of the
patrons were members of the armed forces. The ABC agents observed

- two female employees of the defendant accepting drinks at the expense
of customers. One of these women, when not éngaged in serving drinks

<
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to patrons, devoted her attention: to-o member of the armed. forces
with whom she was involved in uns bmly activities of an amnorous
character. The licensee, who observed this improper conduct, not
only failed. to take the steps required of a prudent licensee, but on
the contrary, by her jocular remarks encouraged the continuation of
the objectionable activities. The serviceman was further permitted
to over ¢ndulg@ and was served alcoholic beverages while apparently
intoxicated. L

: SLX members. of the armed forces and two civilians wore
observed by the agents to be qctually or apparently LDtOkLCat@d
Nonetheless, the licensec continued to serve, or to permit the.
service. of, alcoholic bcvbraghs to these men in violation. of Rule 1
of State n”gUI&thﬂo No. 20, T

In mitigation of the penalty, Thu licensee urges that the
couple first referred to were engagod to be married and, further,
that she was not aware of the fact that alcoholic beverages were
served to persons who were actug lly or apparently intoxicated.
Assuming thege statements to bg true, they offer lﬂutlb_d951stance to
the defendant. Shé failed in her obligation as a licensee to see to
it that the law and the regulations were scrupuioqsly Ob“Ybu

The licensee has 1o prlor adjudicate d record

Under all the circumstances in the instant case, I shall
suspend¢ the license for the balance of the term. .

Accordingly, it is, on this bth day of April, 1944,

ORDERED, that Plenary Hetaeil Consumption License C-17; issued..
by the Townshlo Committes of Gallonay Town Shlp to Anna danuk,
t/a Horseshoe Tavern, for premises 1268 White Horse Pike, Galloway
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its
teru, effective at 12:01 AM. April 10, 1944, : - -

ALFRED E, DRISCULL
Commisgioner.

% BGG NG - SEAVICE BY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEES PE ERMITTED
APRIL 6, 1944 - APRIL 10, 194, IBCLUSIVE,

S April 6, 1944
Mr. W. G. Irons
Burlington, N. J.

Dear Mr Irons:

TTuﬂlElOﬁgllj, quh ypn with the coming of Spring,. the-
Department has pbrnlttea consumbtlon licensees to serve egg nog for
a-limited period of time

This year the privilege will be p@rmitt" Lommenvlng Thursday,
April 6th and ending Monday, April 10th, at iQDlg :

Th attention of all licensees is directed. tu the. fwctithat.
over-indulgence in any form during these .war days is not to be-
~tolerated. Licensees will be expected to govern thenselves
accordingly. L

' Very truly yours,
ALFRED E, DRISCULL
Coummissioner,
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8. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE - EFFECTIVE DATE OF NEW MINTHUM RESAEE'PRIQE~
LIST POSTPONED, S

S Aprll 6 l 44
' MOTICE » S

On March 13, 1944 T directed an 1mportdnt notice to Qll licen-
sees, announcing a complete new minimum resale price pubilcatlon to
become effective on Monday, April 17, 1944. In accordance with my u
instructions, manufacturers and WhOlGSalETS have submitted’ 11st¢ngs 7
for all alcoholic beveraget‘solu at retall in this State.  These
mlnlmum prlueb wers also rmpr scnted ¢5 oblng the maylmum celllng

ma”K~up.

i e

2 While the OPA ‘has been cooper ting, the task encountered by !
this Department in checking submitted prices, to determine- Whether 3
they ore substantially in accord with ceiling luvels, is of ‘such
proportions that additional time must be provided to effect a proper
publication intended as a helpful’ scrv1c to the retailers and
consumer public of uhls SLwtc.,' o

Therefore, it is my decision that the bffﬁcthO date of the
new minimunm resulp price publication, originally announced as MOnday,
April 17, 1944, shall bc extended to {onuay, Apfll 94, 194&.

'ALFRED E. DRISCOLL "
Commissioner.

9. ADVEnTISING - LICbNSEEu MAY NOT ADVEhT SE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOW

MEDILINAL, CUBATIVL OR. THERAPEUTIC PURP)SESo - _

' April 10, 1944
Development- byndlcate, Ine -

T/a Schwenks Hotel Clayton i
Clayton, N. Jo , o ' g

PET

Gentlemens

+ According to our records, you hold a plenary retall 00ﬁsumptlon
llccnse for your prbmlses at the abovg aduress. .

My attention has been called to the fact that, last January lSth“
you dqurtlShd in the Williamstown "The Plain Jealer" as fOllOWS‘_ z
"BEVERAGES — for Medicinal and Social Purposes. Importcd
and Domestic Rums, Gins, Brandy, Cordials, and Vermouths. Also
mixes for making Iwncy drinks. Wines, both dry and- sweet.
Beer, Ale, etc. Schwenck's hUtbL Cl%yton LLcuor Qture Jnd Cafe,

. Cl yto‘.u-" B

I dlsaoprove of thl advertisement in s@ far as it mentions nfor
medicinal purposes.™ :

Whether o physician wishes to prescribe alcoholic: beverages for
a pqtlbnt 1s one thing. The part of a liquor licensee 1s quite
another! It ill behoovés any such licensee to advertise alcoholic
beverages for any medicinal, curative-or therapeutic purposés whatso-
ever, I deem such-advertising to .be inimical to sound licuor control
~and hence improper. : - ‘
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" While T am condePnt thit you 1nt@ndcd no harm, you must
neverthrlcos deqlst fortnw1th from thls ob;ectlon&blc typp OL co
a advbrtlalng. : o

Please lct me have, by rbturn mail, your solemn pledge tﬂwt”
you will comply.

Very truly yours,
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissionsr.

~10. HOULS OF SALE - STATE. hDGULATIONS NO. 38 - i IW OF NOTICE
- REQUIKED TO BE POSTED BY LICENSEE SHTTING FOLmT THE HOURS -DURING
WHICH THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BFVEJAG&& rOn OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION
IS PERMITTED. R
April 6, 1944’
The Union News Company, : :
New York, N. Y,

Gentlemen:

This. will-acknowledge PbC"lpt o? your lutte :ﬂSkLﬂg to be: ...
relieved of your obllgatLo to post a notlce as refulred by Regulu-
tions No. 8. : . St e

~

ule 3 of State Regulations NO.VOB orov1dc3°

"Each licensee pcrmlttud to Scll at VPtull for off—premlses
consumption shall keep promlnently displayed, on or near the )
entrance to the licenscd premises and Llearly visible from the.
exterior, a sign not less than 10 x 12 inches in size 'stating
clearly and legibly the logal hours during which the sale of - .
alcoholic beverages in origincl. containers for off-preémises
consumption is permitted.?® :

Rule 4 of the same rcghlatlon p+'V*des:.

MAny v1:lat1Jn of thpse rulpo shzl subject the license,
to suspgn513n or revocatio

The holder of a plpn ry retall consumption licenséls -entitléd,
under the New Jersey law, to sell : alcohelic beverages for consumption
on the licensed premises by the glass and also to'sell ‘aleohdlic
beverages 1n original. containers for. consumption off the licensed
premises. Accordingly, your company, notwithstdnding the-fact that
it has voluntarily .chosen not to exsrcise the: full privilege-granted
by its llcense, nonetheless falls ' within the - CluSQlflCdtloﬂ of those
"pprmltted to sell.at retail for off-premises pOﬂSUmptlul" und hence
m;st puSt thu ﬂuthb T Ulred by tuv'rcguL tlons. : ;

... I have reachco the anclu81on, nowevwr, +hat Where ar llcengoc,
on His own initiative, determines to engage in the sale of alcoholic
beverages for off—pr@m15°s consumption for o lesser number of hours
than, thut p<rm1ttua by ths statute or the regulations, or refrains
entirely from sclllng ql(,on.allc bgVﬂr*vLs for off-premises consump-
“tionm, hc may, in lieu of the notice required in Rule & of State
Regulations No. 38, post. a notice’ of bhe same size and in the same
location, setting for th' the hours during which he will engage in the
sale of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption or, in the
alternative, stating that no alcoholic beverages zre sold ior of f-
prcmises consumption.
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Where a licensee chooses to adopt either of the alternative
plans provided for herein; ke~ mu%t sfrlctly abide by his posted ‘
notice: Noexceptidns will “be-perniitted. Sales contrary .to the
terms of the posted notlce will constitute a violation ‘of ﬁcguldtlons
No. 38 e .

Very truly yoursﬁ“'
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS. -, ILLEGAL SITUATION GORRECTED -
10 payst SUSPE“SION T LT

In the Matter of DlSClplln”ry
Procebulngs dgu1nst

RIDGEWOJD wINES & LIQUORS, INC.,
47 Franklin Avenue
Ridgewood, N, J.,
CONCLUSIONS -
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-8 issued by the. -
Board of Commissioners of the .. ..
Village of Ridgcewood, and which
license has, during the pendency -
of these proceedings, -been trang- .
ferred by saild Bourc of Commls~
sioners. to C

AND ORDER '

WILLTAM H. BURGEO% and
CAKOLINE E. BURGESS,
T/a- HIDGEWOOD wxv“ LIOUJ: Co.y-

N N N N N Y,

for th\ same premlses.

= e evm em eme e e e me cme ma e e e e e e e e

Charles F. Black, Esq., Afforhuytf5¥ DCf¢nLunt~L1céhsée‘
Gaylo”d R. hawklns, Esgn, Appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control..

ABY THE COMNISSIONFﬁ,_ - _ o
*.f}Llcensek has pleaued non vult EO Ela follow1ng cnurge B

CMIn youx apolloatiun, flled wlth Tnv Board of- Commls~’j;j o
.;.Slonbrs of  the Village of  Ridgewood and:. apon- which you "
- obtained your current: plenary rotall distribution’ llcense,

. you,. after listing.the. followlng as ‘the stockhelders in. o
-your-corporation - Robert-Grant £ sharbs, Florence %haifrln :
25 shares, Caroliné Burgess 1 share and William H:"Burgess -

2 shares, falsely stated, 'No! in answer to Question 24
oo.which askss o 'Has. any - stocknuldbr of " the dppl7tqnt corpora—
<. tilen any beneficial 1ntarﬂ5» tdiregtly or 1nu1rcctly, in-

... the stock of any: other StUCKhOLQbT of the applicant’ cor- - 4
. -poration??,. whereasg:in truth-&ng in fact the- ‘sald Wllllim T
- H.-Burgess-was' the real and- bencficial dwner of the 25 o
shares listed as aforesald in the nane:of rlorbnce Shaffrin; -

.. such falsb stqtpmoqt Dplﬂg Ln VLolatlon of R b. éé l 25 " = f
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ABC investigators, in. checking over:the-books of. thc company ,
discovered the following information: In November 1939 -Williawm H.
Burgess desired to acquirc the busincss conducted at 47 Franklln
Avenue, ,Pldg@woog, N. J.- At.that time Burgess.had .not been a -
PCSlaLﬂt of -New Jersey for & sufficiént time to. cuaLlfy c1ther ‘as a
llc,nqcc, nor at that time was a corporation in which he held 10% or
more of its corporate stock eligible to hold a retail license. In
order- to secure the business, Burgess: purchasea the:outstanding
stock of the corporation from its previous owners: but failed to
transfer-on the- Looks of the company:the stock of one, Florence .
Shaffrin; the holder of 75%4 of the outstanding stock. of_hne company ,
and ccntinued to report the said Florence Shaffrin as the holdér of -
said stock although she had no interest in the stock oribusiness.

Burgess states the reason he withheld ths transfer.of stock,
and continued to report Florence Shaffrin as the holder of the same
‘was sulely-because of hig, lack of gualification as %o. PQSLdence.
This subterfuge continuéd after: tngfumendmgnt of Re . S. 50 RS... See
P. L. 1943, c. 406. : B S L

The - Sltudtiun has now been corrected, . The license- has been
transferred to the'said William Hi Burgess’ and Caroline. .E. Burgess,
his wife. However, 2 penalty must be imposed.; In.view of: thc fact
thut the corpora tlon and the individual transferees:have no- prlor

“.rtcara of v1ol¢t1unu, a minimum OﬁﬂgltJ of tun ddys suspcn510n w1ll
be lmposbu. . . " i e i

Accordlnglyq 1t is, on this 11lth day uf Aprll ZL944

ORDERED, that PlenJPV Retail Dlgtrlbutlon Llcense D~8 issued
by the Board of Commlsoluncrs of the Village of Ridgewood to S
Ridgewood Wines & Liquors Inc, for premises 47 Franklin Avenue,

" Ridgewood, and transferred during the pendency of- these proceedings
to Willism H. Burgess and Caroline E. Burgess, t/a Ridgewood Wine &
L:Lr'uow Co., for the same orbmlses, be. and the same. is hereby ;suspended
for ten (10) days, commencing at 1:00 A. M. Aprﬁl 17, 1944 and
teiﬂlﬂablng t l OO &, M. AprLl 27, 1944, : ,

.ALFRED'E@ DRISCOLL -
- Commissivner.
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12. MORAL TURPTTUDE. -  CONSPIRACY U 'OMMIT:ARSONLiNVQLVEsvmoﬁAL
. TURPITUDE.. - L SRS EVRAS

DISQUALIFIC&TIJN = APPLICATIQN O LIFL - GOOD CQNDUCT FJm FIVE
JYBARS, LAST PAST AND: NOT CUNlhAnY Tb PUBLIC INTEnmST - APPLICAIIOV'
1TJ LIF T GhANTED.; Lo

In th& Matter of an Appllcatlon )
to Remove Discualification be--.- - ¢ .0 . . o -
cause of a _Conviction,: Puruuqnt ) i L LCONCLUSIUNS . oo+
to R. S, 33:11-31.2.. qi jr S AND. ORDER - -« .

césetmolj5284¢7'

BY  THE. CUTWISSIJNEL-;

Pat¢tloncr hprtln, pur%utnt tu ta prQV¢Sions of K.S8.. 868:1-31,2,
segks . to-have any.disqualification removed that may exist: bj reasgn
of his having bebn convicted of a crime, SR

. Peultluner stated, that he was apprchended by munlcipal pollce
aftgr,nn investigation dlSCngCd that heihad participated. in-a schene
to.set fire to.the. bullulng wherein- his business was. being conducted
in erder to bolleet the. fire insurance on the property < The peti-
tioner was dndicted by the-Grand Jury .for conspiracy  to commit arson.
On November 18, 1958 he pleaded non vult to the charge aforesaid.and
was thercupon scntgncea by the Judge of a County Court of Quarter
Sessions to State Prison for a terp of twe to three.years:. -The
sentence, however, was suspenued and a fine of $500.00 was 1mposed
“upon ; pbtltlJner una hc was placeu om prub tlon for. a perlou of thr
years. - SO0 A , : . P . A

CoA

g_Consplracy tu Commlt arson 1s a clee 1avolv1ng moral turpltude._

v ,,nghC petltloner, w1tn thc cxcuptlon of the offense aforbmentloned
_has apparently begen leading a. luw—ublulng Yife, Thisg is: corroborated
by three substantisl citizens who reside, and clsd conduct..their
businesses, in the community in which petitioner lives. The three
wltnesses state that thby have known petitioner for ﬂpQTOle vtely

'.twbnty years andg- urc 1n agreement that he now bears a good reputation
in the community. L '

Accoralng to the report of the Prosecutor of the county in
which petitioner VCSlQ“S3 there have been no camplalnts concerning
pctltluner's conduct since the offense committed, nor does the re cora

disclose any pending investigations.

I am, therefore, satisfied that petitioner has been leading a
law-abiding life for five years 1u5t nast, and conclude that his
association with the alcoholic beverage 1ndustrj will not be contrary
to the public interest. Conseque ntly, I shall 1lift his discualifi-
cation which resulted by reason of his conv1ctlon of the crime of
conspiracy to comuit arson. :

Accordingly, it is,'on this llth day of April,rl944,

anEnED that petTtlQnLP'S statutory discualification because
of the conv1ct1an described herein be and the same is hereby lifted,
pursuant to the provisions of R. S. 83:1-31.2. :

MLFHRED E, DRISCULL
Commissioner.
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13, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT ~ LXDLCISiNG;THE RIGHTS AND
PhIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE DuIJn 10 TTA NSFERt—fQO;DAYS' SUSP NSEUN.
In the Matter of DlSCLpandTJ ,' ) Lo
Proceadings against : ) . S e
ANNE ROSZGONYI , \
Fourth and. Washington Streets ) CONCLUSIONS
Fieldsborsc, N. J., - AND ORDEK

)
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
‘tion Licensé C-2, dissuéd by the ) -
Barough Couacnl of the Borou n o
-of Fieldsboro. : )

Anna ﬁoszgoqyl, Pro bu E
Edward F. Ambrese, EbC., Appeearing for Depﬂrtmrnt of Alcohollc
BCVO”dgL Control, .

BY THE,QOM&IS STONER

The defendant plaqa@d gulltj to & charge alleging that,
between July 1, 1938 and February 7, 1944, she¢ exercised:the privi-
leges of the successive consumptlon llccnseu 1usuﬂd to her son,
Louds noszgoqywy for prbﬂlbpb Fouxth and Wasnlpgbon Stre ts,
Fieldsboro, in violation of L. 5. 35:1-26, : _

e

The license for the premises in question was originally issued
to the defendant in February 1934. While the license c¢ontinued in
her name, she twice committed v:Lalﬂtz,onu of the local regulations..
In Uctober 1987 she was fined $10.00 .as”a result of. selllng alcohollc
beveragces during prohibilted hours In May 1938, the local issuing
authority suspended her licensc 1or ten days after sno was found .
guilty of v1o1dtlng the local "screen" ordinance. Shortly . there~
after, in July 1938, the license was lssued to her son, Louls
Roszgonyi, who held it until February 7, 194 whbn 1t was trans—
ferred to the defendant. : SR

Whether the "front" was created'in order to avoid the conse-
guences normally resulting from the defendantls record in the event
of & subseguent violation or, as the parties contend, .because the
son was better able to control his fatherts weakness for liquor, the
fact, nevertheless, remains that the defendant did exercise the
rlépts and privileges of the license nominally issued to her, son, in
v1olati§n of the pruvisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Law (K. S.
33:1-26) .

The close family relationsihip between the parties and the. fact
that the defendant's record is clear of violations for almost six
years last past are, however, mitigating factors on the guestion of
the proper penalty to be inflictec for the instant violation. "In
acultlon, thers is no probatxve proof to support the inference,
which ‘is prompted by the mere recital of the baukgrduﬁa antgdating.
the creation of the unlawful ¢ rrﬁngcmbnt that the defendant's.
record of infractions motivated the placing of the license in the

S sonls name. Unupx all of the CerumabuﬂCQS, I snﬂll oUoanu the
license for- pePlQn of twe nuy days. o

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of Aprll 1944
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OuDEuED, that Plenary Retail Consumptlon ‘License C-2, hereto- .
fore issued by the Borough Council ‘of the Borougli of Fieldsboro -to
Anna Roszgonyi, for prcmlSLS Fourth and Washington Streets, Fields-
boro, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20)
days, commencing at 1:00 A, M. Aprll 18, 1944 and terminating at 1:00
A, M. qu 8, 1944,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner,

14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOROLIC BEVEEAGES BY LICENSEE
ON UNLICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF L. S. 33:1-2 AND
A, 8. 33:1-50(a) -~ PUSSESSION UF BOTTLING BQUIPMENT, IN VIOLATION
JF R. S. 33:1- 5o(c) ~ POSSESSION OF ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,
IN VIOLATIUN OF k. 8. 33:l- 5o(e) ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR FOUR
MONTHS . - :

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIJN - H.'S. 35;l—zlsl - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF -
$150,00 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR FOUE MONTHS IN DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION TO LIFT GLANTLD UPON THE BXPIRATION OF
FOUR HMONTHS' SUSPENSION. . ) _

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against o
JOSEPH A. ALLCROFT, SH. )
T/a_JUE'S CAFE
8l Beach Avenue : )
Punns Grove, N. J., - )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-g
tion License C-14 issued by the )
Borough Council of the Borough
of Penns Grove. ) CONCLUSIONS
In the Matter of a Petition by ) ; AND ORDER
J SEPH Ao ‘AL.I.!C.L'L.)FT, k)-[l-l )
To Lift the Automatic Suspension )

of Plenary Hetail Consumption:
License C~14 issued by the Borough )
Council of the Borough of Penns

Grove. - )

Williom K, Smith, bSq., Attorney for Defendant and Petitluhef.
Havry Cﬂstelbuum, buo., Appearlnb for Department of Alcoholic
- BuVuTJgn Contrul

BY THE'COMMISSIDNER:.

On December 30, 1943 Joseph &, Allcroft, Sr. pleaded guilty in
the Szlem County Cuurt of Special Sessions to a charge of illegal sale
of u3COhOllC beverages and was fined $150,00, Because’ of said con- .
victiorn. his Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14 was autom1tlcally
suspended for the balance of its term. R. 8. . 33:1-31.1L. On January 5,
1944 his license was picked up by an agent of the Department of Alcd-

1w0lic Beverag® Control, and no activities under said llcense have
been conducted 31n09 thut time.
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Thereafter, disciplinary proobgdlngs were Instituted by this
Departm nt against Josaah.A..ALlcroit, Sr. Tho cn \rges thereln
allﬁ,gC thbtto P Lo - . B

L "l. On August d9 19@0 you sola lcohollc prdegBSv
-at 79 Beach Avanuc, Penns GTOVU, N, T., which premiscs were
not included in your licensed premlsas, such salc bblﬂs 1n
violation of i, S. 3%:1-2 and k. S. 35:1-50(a). '

e t2. On August 29, 1940 ‘you possessed. onn your llcenscd

: prLMlS“S 1mplpmcntb and. paraphernalia for bottling alcoholic:

. beverages, v1z°, beer, with intent.to use the: implements and -

~.paraphernalia to bottlb beer for.sale without requisite’ :
, license for such bottling, your p055;55l0n w1th such 1ntcnt
% being in violation of h. S O35: l bO(c) R O

N “5 on August 29 194 you possés de on. your l;cenqea
opremises illicit- ul“OhOllC beverages, .viz,, L9 bottles 01
- dillicit beer, in violation of i, S, 55tl~u9(n) "74 z

The defendant in the disc iplin rJ DTOCQudlngp hwb plcaced
guilty to the aforesaid charges, and has filed o .petition with me
roqu65ulng the llftlng of tag :utomatlc 51bp@nuion 01 hls llcensv.

: Ao ‘the uleLp¢1qury PTOC&@QJG”S und th« octlflon to llft the
auuomatlc suspension lnvolve,substqnblwllyithg same 'facts, .they nay
be considered together and disposed of in ajsingle.arderu»%1 G

- An examination of the file discloses that Joseph A. Allcroft,
Sr. 1s the lessee of a building located at 79 Beach Avenue, Penns
Grove, No. 79/ Beach Avonuc ad;olns defendentts licensed preml e85
located at 81l Beach Avenue, ‘but:is a separate building and is not
licensed for the sale of alcoholic beverages. - An ordinance of the
Borough of Penns Grove prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages on
Sunday.

The file further discloses that on Sunday, August 29, 1943,
at about 9:30 P.il., investigators of the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, together with members of the Penns Grove Police
Department, entered the building at 79 Beach Avenue. They saw three
men seated at a table, with full zlasses of beer which the three men
subsequently admitted they had purchased on said premises from the
defendant-petitioner herein. They slso saw a helf-barrel of besr on
another table and found 2 number of bottles of beer on ice in 2 box.
It 1s guilte spparent that Allcroft was MpllAne beer on unlicensed
premises in orcer to circumvent tie effect of the local ordinance
prohibiting aﬂlc% of alcoholic beverages on licensed premises on
Sunday .

When the agents subsecuently searched the licensed premlsbs
at 8l Becch Avenue, they found 2 pressure gauge, a bottle capper, a
quantity of bottle caps and ninetecn bottles of beer which bore no
labels or other marks of identification. The possession of the para-
phprnnllm for bottling of beer condtituted a violation of
R. S. 33:1-50(c), and the bottled beer is decmeu prima facie an
illicit beverage under th: provisions of K., §. &5:1-88.

As to penalty in tne disciplinary proceedings: Defendant has
no prior adjudicated record. The salc of alcoholic b“verubes on un-
licensed premises by a licensee constitutes a very serious violation.
The case is aggrovated by the fact that paraphernalia for bottling was
found on the licensed premises, which paraphernalia presumably was to
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~ Be msed-to ‘bottle draught beer for sale on the adjoining ‘unlicensed
premises: Becdause of the licenseéls clear record, and his frank’
admission of guilt, I shsall not revoke his Llcense in:this procesding.
Tha nalty fixed in the disciplinary proceedings will consist of a

pbn51on of the license:-for a period of four -months: The suspen-

31on will be considered:as having begunon the date. the license was
picked upy namely, January 5, 1944, and will contlnue 1n effect until
four months have expired from sald date. - R

s “As to the: pet1t10n~. The criminal conviction resulted from the .
salo of alconolic ‘beverages on unlicensed premises referred to in the
disciplinary proceedings. :It hasbeen the pOllCJ of this Department
to lift-an automatic suspension when, and. only when, the license has
been ‘suspended ‘for what .appears, in viéw of all -the:facts;.to bes a
sufficiently penalizing length of time., -Le Solitdre, Bulletin 538,
ITtem 4., Considering the facts herein, I shall grant the relief .
soughu in the petltlon after the automatic suspnn81un herein has been’
in effect for a: perlod of four months, so ‘that .the .autenatic suspen-
sion may be lifted when the suspension imposed in the-disciplinary
prOCLOdlngS has becn served.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on tnls thh day of Aprll 1944

ORDEnED, thqt the Dutlthﬂ to llft thm automatlc suspen51on
i.’of License C~I4 held by:Joseph A. Allcroft, -8r.; - t/a Joets Cafe, is
granted, ‘effective at 7:00 A, W, Nuy 5 1944 Unbll thon, tnc
llCLHSp stands suspended. -

0mm1551oner.-'”

New Jersey State Library



